WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

HOUSE BILL NO. 20

avis (By Mr.

PASSED February 16, 1951 In Effect Inthy days from Passage

Epr F. B. Mir. M.

ENROLLED House Bill No. 50

(By Mr. Davis)

[Passed February 16, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-three, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to license for private banker or money broker and exceptions thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-three, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 23. Private Banker or Money Broker.—The annual license fee to carry on the business of money broker or private banker, shall be twenty-five dollars. The term "money broker" or "private banker" shall include every person, other than a national banking association and all institutions under the jurisdiction of the state banking department, that lends money on real or personal secur-

Enr. H. B. No. 50]

2

8 ity, discounts paper, cashes time slips or scrip, or engages

House Bill No. 50

9 in any business of a similar or like character.

4.57 March Ten Japan Sound Income Company and weeks of a company of the code of the high data conthermore company in the code of the code of the second code in the second of the code of the data of the end on the second of the second of the second of the data of the second of the second of the data of the second of the second of the data of the second of the second of the data of the second of the second of the second of the data of the second of the se

server if perform and digit back in the server of 60

(1) Some service in the second sec

For any transmitter to start or the backwer of the second realized or the start of the second of the second of the second sec

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates in Takes effect passage. ele en Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates for ind President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates APPROVED this the ZZThe within day of tebrunky, 1951. Okey L. Val Governor s produce and a product of of west Virginia. D. PIT OF STAT

3